position   3,152.7   (3,656.6)   (503.7)

Change in financial
assumptions 0.0   (336.2)   (336.2)

Return on assets
excluding amounts
included in net interest 184.6   0.0   184.6

Total remeasurements
recognised in Other
Comprehensive
Expenditure   184.6   (336.2)   (151.6)

Closing position as at 31
March 2019   3,337.3   (3,992.8)   (655.3)

The defined benefit obligation comprises approximately £2.3 billion, £0.5 billion and £1.1 billion in

respect of employee members, deferred pensioners and pensioners respectively as at 31 March 2018

(£1.9 billion, £0.5 billion and £1.1 billion at 31 March 2018). There are no current unfunded obligations.

*Includes an allowance for administration expenses of 0.6% of payroll costs.

 Some former Environment Agency employees in Defra corporate services have elected to transfer

their funds to the civil service pension fund

* Includes an allowance for administration expenses of 0.4% of payroll costs.

92

15.4. Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme
liabilities

Change in assumption  Approximate %
increase in
employer liability

Approximate
monetary amount
 (£ million)

0.5% decrease in real discount rate 12% 457

0.5% increase in salary increase rate 2% 86

0.5% increase in pension increase rate 9% 363

Year ended 31 March 2018 Fair value of Funded defined Net (liability) or
employer assets benefit obligations asset

  £million  £million  £million   £million   £million  £million

Opening position
2017

at 1 April  2,960.7  (3,366.4)

 (405.7)

Pension benefits accrued by
members during the year*

 (128.7) (128.7)

Change in cost of pensions
from previous years’ service

 (0.7) (0.7)

Total service cost (note 3)  -  (129.4)  (129.4)

Income on scheme assets 77.1  -  77.1

Interest cost on defined
benefit obligation

-  (88.6)  (88.6)

Total net interest
(recognised in SOCNE)

 77.1  (88.6)  (11.5)

Employees' contributions 23.3  (23.3)  -

Employer contributions 56.5  -  56.5

Benefits paid (69.2)  69.2  -

Total cash flows  10.6  45.9  56.5

Expected closing position  3,048.4  (3,538.5)  (490.1)

Change in financial -  75.0  75.0
assumptions

Other changes such as 14.8  -  14.8
inflation rate

Total remeasurements  14.8  75.0  89.8
(recognised in Other
comprehensive
expenditure)

Closing position at 31
March 2018

 3,063.2  (3,463.5)  (400.3)

93

15.5. IAS 19 Provision – McCloud judgments

When the LGPS was reformed in 2014, transitional protections were applied to certain older
members within ten years of normal retirement age. The benefits accrued from 1 April 2014
by these members are subject to an ‘underpin’ which means that they cannot be lower than
what they would have received under the previous benefit structure. The underpin ensures
that these members do not lose out from the introduction of the new scheme by effectively
giving them the better of the benefits from the old and new schemes.

In December 2018 the Court of Appeal upheld a ruling that similar transitional protections in